RESOLUTION NO.	

Resolution Approving an Agreement for Dispatch Services for Fayette County

WHEREAS, the city of Oelwein closed their dispatch center and worked with Fayette County to combine the centers; and

WHEREAS, Fayette County has consistently stated they could take over dispatching, then quickly changed their minds and demanded funding from the city of Oelwein even though Oelwein had subsidized the county for over forty years; and

WHEREAS, The City of Oelwein has attempted to work with the county to show them the service would improve for all residents, but the county wants funds directly from Oelwein; and

WHEREAS, the only oversight to the county on this service would be the Sheriff; and

WHEREAS, the city has consistently disagreed with Fayette County and has never received requested information from the county; and

WHEREAS, Fayette County took the easy way out and copied only one other county in the state and decided it would work best for everyone involved; and

WHEREAS, Fayette County's numbers for calls for service are questionable and their calculations are blatantly skewed; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oelwein begrudgingly agrees to the terms as the only other option is no dispatch for the community which would put officers and residents lives at risk; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa Approves an Agreement for Dispatch Services with Fayette County

Passed and Approved this 24th day of October, 2022.

Brett DeVore, Mayor	

	It was moved by		and seconded by _		that the	
Attest:	Resolution as read be adopted, and upon roll call there were: AYES NAYS ABSENT ABSTAIN					
	Stewart Weber					
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator	Lenz Garrigus					
Recorded October 25, 2022.	Seeders Payne					
City Administrator						